
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting – please see links below 

Date: Wednesday 16 December 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Bybrook, Kington, Chippenham Hardenhuish, Chippenham 
Pewsham, Chippenham Monkton, Chippenham Hardens and England, Chippenham 
Lowden and Rowden, Chippenham Queens and Sheldon, Chippenham Cepen Park and 
Derriards, Chippenham Cepen Park and Redlands. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

 
To join the meeting and be able to participate in the discussion, please use this link.  

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 

 
Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link.  

  
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01225 718259 or email ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 

Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 

Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 

Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Derriards (Chairman) 

Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 

Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon 

Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and Redlands 

Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MzIwNDc1YzUtODQ1Ny00MmRmLThjNWItYjRlOTBjNjQ0MzBj%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522eac178fe-8556-450d-a98c-19da7475b9c1%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7Cellen.ghey%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cce604f595ada4396804308d875d7bfe8%7C5546e75e3be1481
[...]
nd Introductions  2:00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)  

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 October 2020.   

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 20)  

 To receive the following announcements through the Chairman: 
 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme 

 Chippenham Ambulance Station Update 

 Future Chippenham Consultation Update 

 COVID-19/Vaccine Update 

 

6   Rise Trust Youth Work   

 To receive an update from Danielle Blake on the Rise Trust youth 
work.  

 

7   Local Youth Network Update   

 To receive an update from Ollie Phipps on the Local Youth Network.  

8   Area Board Funding Investment 2019-20 (Pages 21 - 26)  

 To receive an update from Ollie Phipps on the key findings from the 
survey of Area Board grant recipients during the 2019-20 financial 
year. 

 

9   Community Hub Update   

 To consider a presentation by Sandie Webb on the Community 
Hub. 

 

10   Community Area Transport Group Update (Pages 27 - 40)  

 To consider the notes and actions log of the previous meeting of the  



Page 4 

 

Community Area Transport Group held on 17 November 2020.  

11   Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 41 - 56)  

 To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
v. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
vi. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) 

 

12   Funding (Pages 57 - 60)  

 To determine the following grant applications to the community area 
grants fund: 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
To consider the following applications for Community Area Grant 
funding: 
 

 Alabare Christian Care and Support, £562.80, towards 
making the most of food donations. 

 The Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical 
Parish of St Paul Chippenham with Langley Burrell, 
£1,450, towards repairs to St Pauls Church Tower Clock. 

 Chippenham Angling Club, £2,500, towards fishing 
platforms around Town Bridge. 

 
Youth Grant Applications 
 
To consider the following applications for Youth Grant funding: 
 

 Thrive, £2,775, towards mental health awareness 
workshops. 

 The Photo Club, £2,075, towards the LYN social media 
account. 

 The Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC, £1,300, 
towards the February half term axe throwing, archery and 
climbing. 

 Refashion My Town CIC, £3,492, towards the web 
development internship program. 

 

13   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 



Page 5 

 

14   Close  3:00pm 

 The next meeting of the Chippenham Area Board will be held on 10 
February 2021, 7.00pm. 

 

 





Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  7 October 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ellen Ghey (Democratic Services 
Officer),Tel: 01225 718259 or (e-mail) ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Ross Henning (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, 
Cllr Andy Phillips and Cllr Melody Thompson 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Dominic Argar, Simon Hendey, Christine Lamb, Ollie Phipps and Tara Shannon 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership 
 
 
Total in attendance: 32 in the meeting and 40 watching the live stream. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

22   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Peter Hutton, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
explained the procedures for remote meetings. 
 

23   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Lisa Hodgson and Danielle Blake. 
 

24   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2020 were considered, 
and it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 as a 
true and correct record. 
 

25   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Agenda Changes 

o Due to some late amendments to the scheduled agenda, Item 13 

was moved to Item 7 in lieu of the scheduled Rise Trust Youth 

Work update, and the scheduled Item 10, Chippenham Hospital 

Update, was cancelled. 

 BT Payphone Consultation 

o BT proposed to remove 34 low usage public payphones following 

a full consultation that closes on 28 October 2020 with the 

deadline for comments closed on 14 October 2020. Please contact 

Mary.Moore@wiltshire.gov.uk for details. Further information was 

attached to the agenda pack. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 Household Recycling Centres 

o A written update from the Head of Waste Management was 

attached to the agenda pack in regard to Household Recycling 

Centres during the COVID-19 period. 

 Connect 5 

o The Connect 5 training programme was introduced. It was noted 

that the programme was free of charge and available to community 

groups and individuals who have a role in supporting mental 

wellbeing. Please contact kerri.lavendar@wiltshire.gov.uk for 

details. 

 COVID-19 Update 

o A written update in regard to COVID-19 was attached to the 

agenda pack. 

 Zero Chippenham 

o Councillor Nick Murry thanked
[...]
4



Page 5 of 12 
 
 

were thanked and cited the need to support them during tougher times. He 
expressed anticipation at the potential for those positive changes to the town 
centre and for the continued relationship between the Area Board and the 
Chamber. A request for future updates to brought forth to the Area Board was 
agreed upon by Kathryn Crosweller. 
 
Councillor Melody Thompson raised her new role working with the Swindon & 
Wiltshire Enterprise Partnership and noted their management of a grant of up to 
£3,000 aimed at supporting businesses recover from the impacts of COVID-19. 
Councillor Thompson requested that awareness of this grant was raised to local 
businesses and encouraged people to apply. 
 

31   Chippenham Hospital Update 

 This Agenda Item was cancelled due to absence as noted under the Apologies 
Item. 
 

32   Future Chippenham Update 

 Wiltshire Council officers, Chrissie Lamb (Programme Specialist in Major Project 
Services) and Simon Hendey (Director of Housing & Commercial), presented an 
update on the Housing Infrastructure Fund Bid (HIF). This update included 
information regarding the opportunities associated with the HIF, points of focus 
in the 13 October 2020 meeting of Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet, long term 
engagement and consultation plans, and an indicative timeline of the next steps.  
 
Members of the public were then given the opportunity to ask questions of the 
officers. The Chairman reminded the public of the time constraints of the 
meeting and noted that due to the considerable interest generated by this topic, 
not all questions/comments from members of the public would be asked and 
answered. Therefore, he encouraged the public and elected members to direct 
any further questions/comments to the FutureChippenham@wiltshire.gov.uk 
email address. 
 
The first set of questions, asked by Melanie Moden, concerned the processes 
and next steps if the HIF bid was unsuccessful, particularly during the current 
climate
[...]
ed the ‘Chippenham and Villages Area Board’. 
 
 

Page 9

https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=159903814766


Page 10 of 12 
 
 

35   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, and other Partners were received as 
follows: 

 
1) Wiltshire Police 

o Inspector James Brain spoke to the written update included within 

the agenda pack. It was noted that due to COVID-19 there was a 

significant drop in demand for police services which in turn allowed 

officers to refocus and become proactive in the community. It was 

confirmed that this led to multiple convictions and arrests of local 

drug dealers. Naturally as the restrictions lifted, the balance of 

managing business as usual alongside the increased demand of 

managing COVID-19 restrictions was cited as a challenge but that 

the response at local level had been pleasing. It was confirmed 

that alongside the Service and Local priorities, a new priority had 

been identified: the street drinkers in Chippenham town centre. It 

was confirmed that officers were working in tandem with the Town 

Council and other partners to create solutions and actions based 

on enforcement, education, help and support. Inspector Brain 

commented that he was hopeful that further updates would be 

brought to the next meeting. The Chairman raised the issue of the 

increases in rural crime to which the DPCC confirmed that this had 

been recognised within the Service and that an investment into a 

small team to centralise the work in support with local 

neighbourhood teams had been organised to provide focus and 

reassurance to the rural communities.   

 
2) Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (CHAP) 

o Alison Butler spoke to the BT Payphone consultation and made 

reference to the defibrillator project. The issue of fly tipping was 

raised in respect to the closure of HRC’s and it was suggested that 

kerbside electrical appliance recycling be introduced. The Chair 

[...]
ses and groups. 
 

37   Funding 

 The recent grant applications for both Community Area and Youth grants were 
introduced by Ollie Phipps. Councillor Howard Greenman spoke in support of 
the Langley Burrell Village Hall new shed application, and Cassie Tait spoke in 
support of the Wiltshire Music Centre application.  
 
Councillor Howard Greenman moved to award all the grant applications as one 
motion, to which Councillor Ross Henning seconded. 
 
Following the vote, it was: 
 
Resolved 

 
1) To grant the Wiltshire Music Centre application, £1,500, towards 

Celebrating Age Wiltshire. 

2) To grant the Grittleton Village Hall and Recreation Ground 

application, £4,130.40, toward Let’s Play Together. 

3) To grant the Langley Burrell Village Hall application, £4,410, towards 

a new shed. 

4) To grant The Photo Club application, £2,000, towards the Young 

Photographers Competition. 

Page 11

mailto:Ollie.Phipps@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 12 of 12 
 
 

38   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

39   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would be held on 16 December 2020, 7.00pm. 
 

Page 12



James Bradbury  

Question ref HIF 07.10.20 

I am deeply concerned about the plan to develop the relatively unspoilt area to the East of 

Chippenham without public consultation. The majority of local people seem to be unaware of this 

proposal. I have a few questions. 

 

What is being done to consult with the public on this? 

Public consultation will be carried out on 11th January 2021. 

What sustainability standards would the proposed houses be built to? 

This will be determined by building regulations and planning policies in place at the time 

development proposals come forward. 

Are there any conditions to prioritise sustainable transport such as walking and cycling? 

There are no detailed development proposals at this stage. Any proposals will need to satisfy 

relevant planning policies. 

What effect will the land use change along the Avon and Marden rivers have on downstream areas 

in terms of flooding? 

Flood modelling and technical reports are conducted to support the road route options and will 

inform the Concept Framework for proposed housing development.   

Given that Wiltshire Council have declared a climate emergency, what is the overall effect on 

Wiltshire's carbon footprint both during development and in use? 

There are no detailed development proposals at this stage and if development does come forward it 

will need to comply with relevant planning policies at that time. 

Page 13

Minute Item 32

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Healthy Us Weight Management Programme Launch 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-weight-adults. 
 

 

 
Following a successful pilot, Wiltshire Council has launched Healthy Us, a group 
weight management programme on 9 November. 
  
Healthy Us is a free 12 week course open to anyone living in Wiltshire, aged 18 or 
over, with a BMI of 28 or above. Courses will be held throughout the year and will be 
delivered virtually over Microsoft Teams. We plan to run face to face group courses 
across the county when circumstances allow and it is safe to do so. We are now 
accepting referrals for the virtual courses starting in January 2021. 
  
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cabinet Member for Public Health said; “The programme is 
designed to give participants the tools they need to make small but sustainable 
changes that can be maintained long term, so that participants lose weight and 
maintain their weight loss.  
  
We are excited to be working with Wiltshire IAPT service who are delivering two 
sessions during each course looking at emotional eating and wellbeing.”  
  
Each interactive session is one hour and covers topics such as balanced nutrition, 
portion sizes, eating out, physical activity and healt
[...]
ltshire.gov.uk%7C339ee32878a7441a479c08d88ca8456b%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637414001627319724%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=lVYNFo%2Ff4%2FYiIKdrvRqUKkoKgbNThAJDvIO8I7GHfMg%3D&reserved=0




 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Service :   Communities and Neighbourhoods       

Further Enquiries to: Rhys Schell       

Date Prepared:   07.12.20    

Direct Line:   01225 716752 

 

 

Overview 
 
This briefing note sets out the key findings from the survey of Area Board grant recipients during 
the 2019/20 financial year. The results are reported by applicants to a survey conducted by the 
Wiltshire Council Community Engagement team. In total 386 responses were received.  
 
During 2019/20 the Area Boards invested: 
 

 £793,942 into 348 capital projects 

 £362,312 into 167 youth projects 

 £156,464 into 174 health and wellbeing projects 
 
An overall investment across all boards and all funding streams of £1,312,718 into 689 
community led projects.  
 
The total project value from Area Board supported projects was £6,112,577. 
 
Therefore for every £1 invested, an additional £4.65 worth of community value was added. This 
is up from £3.49 in 2018/19.  
 
Recipients from each funding stream were contacted in categories and asked tailored 
questions to enable the data received to be more specific.  
 
The overall number of volunteers who helped to support the projects over the funding streams 
were as follows:  
 

Capital grant– 3,435 
Youth grant - 523 
Health & Wellbeing - 503 
Total number of volunteers – 4,461 
 
The overall number of people who participated in the projects were as follows:  
Capital grant – 31,528 
Youth grant – 3,165 
Health & Wellbeing grant – 5,534 
Total number of participants – 40,227 

 

Area Board Funding Investment 2019/20 

Briefing Note to Area Board Chairs 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

  
Capital grant funding: 
 
We received 262 responses to 
[...]
siastical Parish of St Paul Chippenham with Langley 
Burrell 
Project Title: Repairs to St Pauls Church Tower Clock 
 
View full application 
  

£1450.00 

Applicant: Chippenham Angling Club 
Project Title: Fishing platforms around Town Bridge 
 
View full application 
  

£2500.00 

Youth Applications Grant Amount 

Applicant: Thrive 
Project Title: Mental Health Awareness Workshops 
 

£2775.00 

Applicant: The Photo Club 
Project Title: LYN Social Media account  
 

£2075.00 

Applicant: The Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC 
Project Title: Feb half term axe throwing archery and 
climbing 
 

£1300.00 

Applicant: Refashion my town CIC 
Project Title: Web Development Internship Program 
 

£3492.00 

Page 57

Agenda Item 12

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3949
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3880
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3900


1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2020/21 year is 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision ha

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  16 December 2020 

Start Time: 2.00 pm 

Finish Time: 3.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ellen Ghey (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718259 or (e-mail) 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Ross Henning (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), Cllr Nick Murry and Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Officer) 
Simon Hendey (Director of Housing and Commercial) 
Christine Lamb (Programme Specialist in Major Project Services) 
Ollie Phipps (Community Engagement Manager) 
Tara Shannon (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
 
 
Total in attendance: 21 in the meeting and 39 watching the live stream 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

40   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Peter Hutton, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
explained the procedures for remote meetings. 
 

41   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Howard Greenman 

 Councillor Andy Phillips 

 Councillor Melody Thompson 

42   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2020 were considered, 
and it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 as 
a true and correct record. 
 

43   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Ross Henning declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 9, 
Community Hub Update, by virtue of being a Trustee of the project. 
 

44   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme 

o It was noted that Healthy Us was a free 12-week course open to 

anyone living in Wiltshire, aged 18 or over, with a BMI of 28 or 

above. Courses would be held throughout the year and would be 

delivered virtually over Microsoft Teams. A plan to run face to face 

group courses across the County, when it was safe to do so and 

circumstances allowed, was noted. Referrals for the virtual courses 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

starting in January 2021 were being accepted. Further information 

was attached to the agenda pack. 

 Chippenham Ambulance Station Update 

o Further information was attached to the agenda pack. 

o The Chairman noted that a representative from the Chippenham 

Hospital was due to attend and provide a brief update but 

reassured members that this would instead be delivered in the 

next meeting of the Area Board in February 2021. 

 Future Chippenham Consultation Update 

o Wiltshire Council officers, Chrissie Lamb (Programme Specialist in 

Major Project Services) and Simon Hendey (Director of Housing & 

Commercial), delivered a brief update on the next steps and noted 

that public consultation would begin on week commencing 11 

January 2021. It was confirmed that the consultation would be 

undertaken virtually but that steps had been taken to ensure that it 

would be as interactive as possible in line with national COVID-19 

restrictions. Please direct any further questions/comments to our 

colleagues via the following email address: 

FutureChippenham@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 COVID-19/Vaccine Update 

o An updated community pack of information to help support 

communities during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and the 

current national restrictions was noted. Further information was 

attached to the agenda pack. Please see 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus#community-pack 
for further information, updates and the latest advice. 

 Morrisons Goodie Bags 

o The Chairman noted the work between the Community 

Engagement Manager (CEM), Ollie Phipps, members of the Area 

Board, local foodbanks and Morrisons on creating Christmas 

goodie bags. It was confirmed that over 130 bags had been 

donated to vulnerable residents in the Chippenham community 

area.  

45   Rise Trust Youth Work 

 Danielle Blake provided an update for the Area Board on the work that The Rise 
Trust had been undertaking during the pandemic. 
 
It was noted that the move to engage with young people online as a result of 

mailto:FutureChippenham@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus#community-pack


Page 4 of 8 
 
 

COVID-19 had not proved successful, therefore the team were instead meeting 
and interacting with young people wherever they were across the Chippenham 
community area. This meant that young people were still provided with a safe 
space to talk and a point of contact who would check in and signpost to other 
agencies if needed. The last lockdown had again brought engagement levels 
down, but it was noted that those who did attend sessions received lengthy 
contact time.  
 
Unfortunately, due to the pandemic, The Rise Trust had lost their community 
spaces, but it was confirmed that Chippenham Borough Lands Charity had 
gifted and organised a new space for The Rise Trust to use in the future. It was 
noted that the space was not yet fully functional but that they hoped to have 
sessions back up and running by mid-January 2021. It was stated that they 
would be engaging with young people in the community area to gain their 
feedback on what the space should be used for and what they want to see in the 
future, as well as helping to decorate and creating a mural on site. 
 
Thanks were given by both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman on behalf of the 
Area Board. 
 

46   Local Youth Network Update 

 Ollie Phipps, CEM, provided an update for the Area Board on the Local Youth 
Network (LYN). 
 
It was confirmed that meetings continued to be held virtually every two months 
and that the LYN were working on the delivery of four mental health awareness 
workshops; two of which had been fully signed up. It was noted that these would 
be held physically at the Stanley Park Sports Ground and that officers were 
working with the Chippenham Town Football Club to ensure the sessions were 
COVID-19 secure and in line with national restrictions. The project itself was 
discussed and it was noted that it had been delivered two years previously but 
had focussed on young football coaches, whereas these upcoming sessions 
focussed more broadly on young leaders within the community. The sessions 
would inform young people on how to spot and help people and how to signpost 
onto official bodies and sources. 
 
Additional LYN projects were noted as being under the funding agenda item and 
it was highlighted that if members were minded to approve said grant 
applications then the total LYN budget would have been spent and distributed 
for the year. Thanks were given to the organisations working throughout the 
year in supporting young people and it was noted that the LYN funding had been 
a vital resource. 
 

47   Area Board Funding Investment 2019-20 

 Ollie Phipps, CEM, provided an update on the key findings from a survey of 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Area Board grant recipients across the County during the 2019-20 financial year.  
 
The overall number of volunteers and participants across the funded projects 
was highlighted and a funding overview across Wiltshire was discussed where it 
was noted that for every £1 invested, an additional £4.65 worth of community 
value was added; up from £3.49 in 2018-19. A breakdown of the categories that 
recipients’ projects were supporting in respect to capital, health and wellbeing 
and youth funding was discussed, with older people, social isolation and 
loneliness, and mental health and wellbeing highlighted as the key categories.  
 
It was confirmed that a more Chippenham focused overview would be provided 
in the February 2021 meeting of the Area Board. 
 

48   Community Hub Update 

 Councillor Sandie Webb, Chippenham Town Council, updated members of the 
public and Area Board on the work that had been made towards the creation of 
the Chippenham Community Eco Hub.  
 
It was confirmed that one of the disused shops in the Borough Parade Shopping 
Centre, specifically the old Global West Travel Agent’s, would be repurposed 
into the Hub. It was emphasised that this was a community project for the 
community by the community, not by the Town Council.  
 
The public benefits of the Hub were discussed alongside the logistics of opening 
the site such as the lease on the property, the registration of the charity, and the 
opening of a dedicated bank account. A list of organisations associated with the 
Hub was shown and funding through various grant opportunities was discussed. 
Councillor Ross Henning, as Trustee of the project, thanked Cllr Webb for her 
continued hard work and spoke to a set of photos showing the site itself.  
 
Members of the public were given the opportunity to ask questions, to which 
Melanie Moden highlighted the use of the word “Eco” in the name of the Hub 
and asked how local environmental groups would be involved in the project. Cllr 
Webb noted the lack of expertise within the project group on sustainability and 
environmental responsibilities and encouraged any and all local environmental 
groups to attend meetings where possible to aid and support the project.  
 

49   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 Councillor Ross Henning, Chairman of the Chippenham CATG, provided a brief 
update and referred members to the notes attached to the agenda pack. It was 
highlighted that the notes stated that the next meeting of the CATG was due to 
take place on 16 December 2020, but it was clarified that it was an error and 
that the next meeting was 2 February 2021. 
 
Both Councillor Ross Henning and the Chairman, on behalf of the Area Board, 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

gave thanks and expressed appreciation to Martin Rose, the principal officer 
overseeing the Chippenham CATG, who was moving on from supporting the 
group. 
 
Councillor Ross Henning proposed that the four high priority schemes as 
highlighted within the report and shown to the meeting were approved, which the 
Chairman seconded. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Chippenham Area Board noted the minutes of the previous CATG 
meeting held on 17 November 2020 and approved the recommendations as 
detailed within those minutes. 
 

50   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda pack. Verbal updates from Town and Parish Councils, and other 
Partners were received as follows: 
 

1) Wiltshire Police 

o Inspector James Brain spoke to the written update included within 

the agenda pack. It was confirmed that CCTV cameras had been 

installed at the Bath Road carpark which had already led to the 

identification of robbery suspects. An ongoing closure order for a 

premises related to drug use and links across the County lines was 

successful in court and it was confirmed that the premises would 

be closed for 3 months. It was noted that two people had been 

identified, interviewed and that officers were awaiting further 

advice from the CPS following the large disorder in the town centre 

at the end of October. Additionally, it was confirmed that the issue 

of street drinkers in the town centre was being mitigated, with the 

main individuals being supported, and that lots of work was being 

undertaken in the Youth Engagement team to help support the 

most vulnerable children in the community area. 

o The Chairman raised the issue of anti-social behaviour within the 

local carparks to which Inspector Brain highlighted the immediate 

success of the Bath Road carpark CCTV cameras and noted that 

this plan could inform any future strategies against anti-social 

behaviour.  

o Operation Uplift and the increase in police officer numbers was 

discussed and it was confirmed by both Inspector Brain and the 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner, Angus Macpherson, that there 

was a constant flow of new recruits continuing to join the wider 

Wiltshire service, with one new recruit having already joined the 

local Chippenham team. It was confirmed that the numbers of new 

police officers joining over the next six months was as a direct 

result of Operation Uplift and to replace the officers who had left 

the service.  

o Councillor Ross Henning questioned how regularly the Wiltshire 

Police social media pages were used and if there was a dedicated 

officer maintaining and updating the platforms. It was confirmed 

that there was not one dedicated officer but instead a group of 

officers and staff who had been trained on using the social media 

pages, and that the posts were sporadic but when appealing for 

witnesses or information, they were used more frequently due to 

their usefulness in engaging with communities. 

o The Chairman asked how many special constables there were in 

the Chippenham community area, to which it was confirmed that 

there were 22 serving specials. Inspector Brain noted that an 

appreciation evening was being held for the specials in his area 

due to their continued hard work and dedication, particularly during 

the pandemic. It was confirmed that 70% were fully qualified which 

was noted as being far above the average for the rest of Wiltshire. 

51   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the applications for Community Area Grant and 
Youth Grant funding, as detailed in the report attached to the agenda pack and 
published as agenda supplements 1 and 2. 
 
The Chairman invited representatives for each of the Community Area Grant 
applications to speak, to which the Area Board heard statements from Nicky 
Cushing for the Alabare Christian Care and Support; Adam Trigg for the 
Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of St Pauls; Eddy Stiles for 
Chippenham Angling Club; Jane Boulton for Springboard Chippenham and 
Danielle Blake for The Rise Trust.  
 
The Area Board voted on each of the grant applications, following which it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
Community Area Grant Applications: 
 

1) To grant the Alabare Christian Care and Support, £562.80, towards 

making the most of food donations. 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

2) To grant the Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish 

of St Pauls Chippenham with Langley Burrell, £1,450, towards 

repairs to St Pauls Church Tower Clock. 

3) To grant the Chippenham Angling Club, £2,500, towards fishing 

platforms around Town Bridge. 

4) To grant Springboard Chippenham, £4,097.92 towards Springboard 

Chippenham Outdoor Classroom. 

5) To grant The Rise Trust Youth, £5,000, towards Chippenham Youth 

Club. 

 
Youth Grant Applications: 
 

6) To grant Thrive, £2,775, toward mental health awareness 

workshops. 

7) To grant The Photo Club, £2,075 towards the LYN social media 

account. 

8) To grant the Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC, £1,300, towards 

the February half term axe throwing, archery and climbing. 

9) To grant the Refashion My Town CIC, £3,492, towards the web 

development internship programme. 

52   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

53   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would be held on 10 February 2021, 7.00pm.  
 


